FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Before the

RECEIVED

Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau JAN 3 0 2003 Policy Division

In the Matter of

Services (Maine), LLC Time Warner Cable Information

and Non-Common Carrier Facilities for the Section 214 of the Communications Act of Such Service Via Resale Permissible Foreign Points and to Provide Service Between the United States and All Acquire and Operate U.S. Common Carrier 1934, as amended, for Global Authority to Application for Authority Pursuant to Provision of International Common Carrier

> Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), Streamlined ITC-214-20030117-00043

APPLICATION

international services of authorized U.S. common carriers to all permissible foreign points. services between the United States and all permissible foreign points, and (2) resell the previously and subsequently authorized by the Commission to provide telecommunications (1) construct, acquire and operate U.S. common carrier and non-common carrier facilities hereby requests authority, pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18, to Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), LLC ("TWCIS (Maine)")

are otherwise subject to federal or state regulation, nor that the entity providing them is a telecommunications services, local exchange services, common carrier offerings, or services that should not be construed as a concession or agreement that these services constitute TWCIS (Maine) intends to provide service on an Internet Protocol basis. This application

(Maine) will serve business and residential customers in the United States inter alia, international long-distance service. TWCIS (Maine) has no foreign affiliates. TWCIS TWCIS (Maine) is a Delaware limited liability corporation organized to provide,

prices. convenience, and necessity by promoting competition in international long-distance service Competition will benefit United States consumers by increasing service options and lowering By granting this application, the Commission will serve the public interest,

Section 63.18 Information

information required by Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules In support of its request for authorization, TWCIS (Maine) submits the following

- (a) Stamford, CT 06902 290 Harbor Drive Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), LLC (203) 328-0600
- state of Delaware **(b)** TWCIS (Maine) is a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the
- (C) Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to:

Henk Brands
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP
1615 L Street, NW – Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 223-7300
Fax: (202) 223-7420

(d) TWCIS (Maine) has not previously received authority under Section 214 of the

Communications Act.

carrier, or other regulated entity. telecommunications carrier, telecommunications provider, local exchange carrier, common

- 63.22 and 63.23 of the Commission's Rules pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules. and conditions of Section 63.18(e)(1) of the Commission's Rules, and global resale authority (Maine) certifies that it will comply with the terms and conditions contained in Sections 63.21, (e) TWCIS (Maine) requests global facilities-based authority pursuant to the terms **TWCIS**
- (f)At this time, TWCIS (Maine) seeks no other authorization under Section 63.18(e).
- (g) Not Applicable.
- principal businesses of Time Warner Cable and Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P. are division of Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P. The name, address, citizenship and (H) TWCIS (Maine) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Time Warner Cable, which is
- Time Warner Cable
 290 Harbor Drive
 Stamford, CT 06902
 (203) 328-0600
 Principal Business: Cable Television
 Citizenship: United States of America
- 2 Television Programming and Broadcast Television Networks Principal Businesses: Cable Television, Filmed Entertainment, and Cable New York, New York 10019 Citizenship: United States of America (212) 484-8000 Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P 75 Rockefeller Plaza

Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P., is a Delaware limited partnership.

indirectly wholly owned by AOL Time Warner Inc., a publicly held company. The general partners in Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P. each are directly or An ownership

shareholders of TWCIS (Maine). AOL Time Warner Inc. and Comcast Corp. are as follows: Corp., a publicly held company. There are no other 10% or greater direct or indirect interest of 28% in Time Warner Entertainment Company, L.P., is indirectly held by Comcast The name, address, citizenship and principal businesses of

Citizenship: United States of America Entertainment, Television Networks, Music and Publishing Principal Business: Interactive Services, Cable Systems, Filmed New York, NY 10019-6908 75 Rockefeller Plaza AOL Time Warner Inc

2. Comcast Corp.
1500 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2148

Principal Business: Communications, Broadband Cable, Commerce and

Citizenship: United States of America

TWCIS (Maine) has no interlocking directorates with foreign carriers

- (Ξ) TWCIS (Maine) certifies that it is not affiliated with any foreign carrier.
- (j) (m). Not applicable.
- company is authorized to serve regards to traffic or revenue flows between the United States and any foreign countries the accept any direct or indirect special concessions from a foreign carrier or administration with (n) TWCIS (Maine) certifies that it has not agreed and will not agree in the future to
- benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 0 TWCIS (Maine) certifies that no party to this application has been denied federal
- 1.1202(e) apply to TWCIS (Maine)'s application. the Commission's Rules because none of the provisions under Section 63.12(c) or Section (d) This application qualifies for streamlined processing pursuant to Section 63.12 of

Doc#: DC1: 132461_2

Conclusion

Commission grant this Application. and correct. For the foregoing reasons, TWCIS (Maine) respectfully requests that the TWCIS (Maine) certifies that all of the information in this application is accurate

Respectfully submitted,

Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), LLC

y: Julie Patterson

Secretary

Of Counsel:

Henk Brands
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP
1615 L Street, NW – Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 223-7300
Fax: (202) 223-7420

January 17, 2003

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

\supset
the
Matter
of

Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), LLC

Application for Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, for Global Authority to Acquire and Operate U.S. Common Carrier and Non-Common Carrier Facilities for the Provision of International Common Carrier Service Between the United States and All Permissible Foreign Points and to Provide Such Service Via Resale

.T.C.-_____

CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT

2003. Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 21 U.S.C. Section 853a. Executed on this 16th day of January, no party to this application has been denied federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the between the United States and any foreign countries the company is authorized to serve, and (iii) concessions from a foreign carrier or administration with regards to traffic or revenue flows (Maine) has not agreed and will not agree in the future to accept any direct or indirect special Services (Maine), LLC ("TWCIS (Maine)") is not affiliated with any foreign carrier, (ii) TWCIS I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that (i) Time Warner Cable Information

Time Warner Cable Information Services (Maine), LLC

/Julie Patterson Secretary